
PwC

Thriving in an age 
of continuous 
reinvention

February 2024

27th Annual Global CEO Survey



PwC

27%
of the companies 
at revenue of at 

least US$1bn

26
industries
represented

105
countries

(previous 89)

4,702
CEOs

(previous 4,410) 

PwC’s 27th Annual Global CEO Survey polled

4,700+ 
CEOs 
globally between 
October and 
November 2023
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Views of 41 Finnish 
CEOs, which we 

personally 
interviewed 

They represent ownership of

59%
private

41%
publicly listed

They generate revenue of

46%
> US$1bn

41%
US$0.1-1bn 

12%
< US$0.1bn

They employ 

53%
> 1,000

15%
500 to 1,000

32%
< 500
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The vast majority of the 
companies are already taking 
at least some steps towards 
reinvention. The notable 
increase in the pressure CEOs 
expect over the next 3 years 
from factors that influence 
business model change is 
another sign that the need 
to reinvent is rising.

CEOs anticipate many positive 
near-term business impacts 
from GenAI, including 
increased revenues and 
efficiency. CEOs are most 
concerned about increasing 
cybersecurity risks.

Roughly two-thirds of the 
CEOs have efforts underway 
to improve their energy 
efficiency, and about half of 
them say they have work in 
progress to innovate climate-
friendly products and services.

Key themes
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Economic 
growth
CEOs are more 
optimistic about 
global economic 
growth than last 
year

Updated
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10%

13%

77%

29%

17%

32%

22%

48%

28%

7%
17% 23% 17%

5%

29%

53%

14% 15%

73%

45%

34%

52%

49%
44%

49%
53%

36%

28%

24%

10% 7%

8%

16%

15% 18%

44% 37%
27% 29%

57%

42%

22%

76% 77%

18%

38%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Globally, CEOs are twice as likely to expect the global economy to 
improve this year compared to last year
Q. How do you believe economic growth (i.e., gross domestic product) will change, if at all, over the next 12 months in the global 
economy?

Improve Stay the same Decline

Base: All respondents (2012=1,258, 2013=1,330, 2014=1,344, 2015=1,322, 2016=1,409, 2017=1,379, 2018=1,293, 2019=1,378, 2020=1,581, 2021=1,779, 2022=4,446, 2023=4,410, 
2024=4,702)

Economic growth next 12 months  
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Leaders in many major economies are more pessimistic about the near-
term growth prospects of the global economy than their own countries

More pessimistic about global growth More pessimistic about territory growth

58%
51%

US

46%

3%
India

44%

28%

Japan

42%

19%

China

39%
29%

Brazil

52%
64%

Sweden

21%

60%

Germany

22%
35%

UK

32%

49%

Finland

Believe decline in global growth Believe decline in territory growth

45%
37%

Global 
average

Q. How do you believe economic growth (i.e., gross domestic product) will change, if at all, over the next 12 months in the global 
economy/your country/territory?

Economic growth next 12 months  
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81%

14%
6%

2021

68%

10%

22%

2022

5%
8%

87%

2023

17%

12%

49%

22%

2024

Improve Stay the same Decline Don’t know/Refused

Q. How do you believe 
economic growth (i.e., gross 
domestic product) will change, 
if at all, over the next 12 months 
in your territory?

Finnish CEOs are 
less pessimistic 
about economic 
growth in Finland 
compared 
to last year

PwC

Economic growth next 12 months  
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The scale of ordinal response options expanded with a choice ‘extremely confident’ in 2022

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

52%

44%

50%

42%

21%

34% 31%

50%

48%

51%

40%

47%

36%

46%

39%

46%

39%

49%

35%

49%

38%

51%

42%

45%

35%

36%

27%

34% 36%

47%
56%

64%

42%

53%

37%

49%

Confidence next 12 months Confidence next 3 years

Globally, CEOs’ confidence in their own company’s growth prospects 
continued to decline
Q. How confident are you about your company’s prospects for revenue growth over the next 12 months and 3 years? 
Showing only ‘very confident’ and ‘extremely confident’ responses

Confidence in revenue growth  
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CEOs in Finland are more confident in their own company’s growth 
prospects in short term than CEOs globally
Q. How confident are you about your company’s prospects for revenue growth over the next 12 months and 3 years?
Showing only ‘very confident’ and ‘extremely confident’ responses

Finland

Sweden

Germany

US

China

UK

Global

46%

22%

42%

43%

25%

42%

37%

Finland

Sweden

Germany

US

China

UK

Global

51%

48%

49%

61%

30%

61%

49%

Confidence next 12 months Confidence next 3 years
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CEOs in Finland see least changes in the following actions concerning 
headcount and prices of products/services in the next 12 months
Q.To what extend will your company increase or decrease the following in the next 12 months? 

15%41%37%Finland

18%45%35%Sweden

21%47%30%Germany

23%38%38%US

44%28%28%China

21%30%48%UK

22%38%39%Global

12%44%34%Finland

16%35%49%Sweden

16%33%51%Germany

7%42%51%US

28%10%62%China

8%31%59%UK

11%34%54%Global

Headcount Price of products or services

Increase (by 5% or more) Little to no change Decrease (by 5% or more)

Headcount / Product / Services
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Reinvention
An enduring 
imperative to 
reinvent
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Q. If your company continues running on its current path, for how long do you think your business will be economically viable?

45% of CEOs don’t think their companies will be economically viable a 
decade from now if they continue on their current path, in Finland 49%

39%

45%
10 years or less

59%

53%
More than 10 years

49%

49%
10 years or less

49%

51%
More than 10 years

Global Finland
2023 2024

Economically viable
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Q. Please indicate the extent to which the 
following factors have driven changes to 
the way your company creates, delivers 
and captures value in the last five 
years/next three years? 
(Showing only ‘to a large extent’ and ‘to 
a very large extent’ responses)

Although CEOs see 
the next three years 
bringing more impetus 
to reinvent than the 
last five did…

Pressures and threats

46%

42%

42%

32%

31%

22%

19%

56%

49%

47%

38%

27%

30%

27%

Technological change

Changes in customer preferences

Government regulation

Competitor actions

Supply chain instability

Climate change

Demographic shifts

Results for Finland shaded below global results

Last five years
Next three years
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Q. How exposed do you believe your 
company will be to the following key 
threats in the next 12 months? 
(Showing only ‘highly exposed’ and 
‘extremely exposed’ responses)

…they feel less 
threatened over the 
next 12 months than 
they did a year ago

Pressures and threats

24%40%Inflation

24%31%Macroeconomic volatility

21%20%Cyber risks

18%25%Geopolitical conflict

12%14%Climate change

11%14%Health risks

5%6%Social inequality

2023 2024
Results for Finland shaded below global results
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Q. To what extent have the following actions impacted the way your company creates, delivers and captures value over 
the last five years? (Showing only ‘to a large extent’ and ‘to a very large extent’ responses)

Over the last five years, technology development and adoption have 
been the key reinvention actions with impact  

42%New technology adoption

40%Novel products/services

34%Strategic partnerships

33%New technology development

25%Acquisitions

24%Novel pricing

14%Sold or closed-down business

13%Supply chain rebalancing

Global Results for Finland shaded below global results

Actions impacting companies
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Q. Has your company made a major acquisition (more than 10% of assets) in the last three years? PAST
Q. How many acquisitions is your company planning to make in the next three years? FUTURE

71%22%Finland

46%47%Sweden

63%28%Germany

65%20%US

75%24%China

53%31%UK

60%26%Global

61%37%Finland

77%23%Sweden

77%21%Germany

70%30%US

34%66%China

76%24%UK

64%35%Global

Last three years Next three years

0 1 or moreYes No

CEOs globally are planning to do more acquisitions in the next three 
years compared to last three 

Acquisitions 
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Q. To what extent, if at all, are the following factors inhibiting your company from changing the way it creates, delivers and captures 
value? (Showing only ‘to a moderate extent’, ‘to a large extent’ and ‘to a very large extent’ responses)

Many of the reinvention barriers CEOs are most concerned about are 
within their realm of influence

64%Regulatory environment

55%Competing operational priorities

53%Lack of skills in my
company’s workforce

47%Limited financial resources

46%Lack of technology capabilities
in my company

42%Supply chain instability

39%Bureaucratic 
processes in my company

37%Infrastructure challenges

Results for Finland shaded below global resultsGlobal

Barriers inhibiting companies 
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Technological
disruption
Generative AI
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The GenAI opportunity

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Generative AI?

Although Generative AI adoption and strategic integration has been 
limited, CEOs anticipate growing impact ahead

Last 12 months

Next 12 months

Next three years

32%51%Generative AI has been adopted across my company

31%48%My company has changed its technology strategy
because of generative AI

58%26%Generative AI will improve the quality of my 
company’s products or services

48%30%Generative AI will enhance my company’s 
ability to build trust with stakeholders

70%18%Generative AI will significantly change the way
my company creates, delivers and captures value

69%18%Generative AI will require most of my workforce
to develop new skills

68%19%Generative AI will increase competitive
intensity in my industry

Disagree Agree Results for Finland shaded below global results
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The GenAI opportunity

Norway, Japan and Finland lead the way in GenAI adoption 

Finland

Sweden

Germany

US

China

UK

Global 51% 32%

51% 49%

68% 18%

44% 42%

52% 38%

72% 9%

37% 25%

Japan

Norway

32% 50%

42% 53%

Disagree Agree
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The GenAI opportunity

Q. To what extent will generative AI increase or decrease the following in your company in the next 12 months?

CEOs anticipate generative AI will deliver significant top and 
bottom line benefits

64%28%4%Efficiencies in 
my employees’ time at work 

59%34%3%Efficiencies in 
my own time at work

46%47%3%Profitability

41%52%2%Revenue

13%58%25%Headcount

Results for Finland shaded below global results

Decrease (by 5% or more) Little to know change +/- 5% Increase (by 5% or more)
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Q. To what extent will generative AI impact
headcount in your company in the next 12 
months?
(Showing only ‘decrease by 5% or more’ 
responses)

1 in 4 anticipate 
reducing headcount 
by 5% or more in 2024 
due to generative AI 

The GenAI opportunity

Finland 
17%
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Media and Entertainment

28%Banking and Capital Markets

28%Insurance

25%Transportation and Logistics

25%Global

25%Business Services

24%Chemicals

24%Retail

24%Asset and Wealth Management

24%Forest, Paper and Packaging

23%Consumer

22%Automotive

22%Power and Utilities

21%Energy

21%Manufacturing

20%Pharma and Life Sciences

19%Private Equity

18%Healthcare

32%

Real Estate

18%Hospitality and Leisure

14%

18%

14%Technology

12%Engineering and Construction

Metals and Mining

PwC
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The GenAI challenge

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree that Generative AI is likely to increase the following in your company
in the next 12 months?

When it comes to Generative AI risks, CEOs are most concerned 
about cybersecurity 

64%15%18%

52%20%24%

46%23%26%

34%30%29%

Disagree Neither agree nor disagree Agree Results for Finland shaded below global results

Cybersecurity 
risk

Spread of 
misinformation

Legal liabilities 
and reputational risks

Bias towards specific group 
of customers or employees
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Climate 
Change
An enduring 
imperative to 
reinvent
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Climate action – Planetary work in progress

Q. Below is a list of actions companies may undertake related to climate change. Which of the following best describes your 
company’s level of progress on each of these actions?

Most CEOs report progress on decarbonisation, but fewer have plans 
for other climate actions

9%54%17%17%

6%40%21%30%

5%39%23%30%

5%37%19%36%

Results for Finland shaded below global resultsWe don’t plan to do this
Planned, but not started

In progress
Completed

Decarbonisation

Climate 
adaptation

Just transition

Nature
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Recalibrate expectations for climate priorities

Q. In the last 12 months, when evaluating climate-friendly investments*, has your company accepted rates of return 
that were lower than for other investments?

Four in ten CEOs globally have accepted significantly lower rates 
of return on climate-friendly investments, in Finland 46%

Notes:
*Climate-friendly investments were defined as “e.g., transitioning to energy-efficient operations, developing greener products and services, implementing emission-reducing technologies”.
Base: All respondents (4,702); then, those respondents whose company has accepted rates of return that were lower than for other investments (1,929)
Source: PwC's 27th Annual Global CEO Survey

59% 54%

41% 46%

Global Finland

Yes No

7%Less than 1 percentage point

24%1-2 percentage point

29%2.1-4 percentage point

22%4.1-6 percentage point

19%More than 6 percentage point

GlobalRate of return reduction
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Barriers inhibiting companies

Q. To what extent, if at all, are the following factors inhibiting your company’s ability to decarbonise its business model?
(Showing only ‘to a moderate extent’, ‘to a large extent’ and ‘to a very large extent’ responses

CEOs are split fairly equally between those who do and 
do not feel constrained in their decarbonisation efforts

54%Regulatory complexity

51%Lower returns for climate-friendly
investments

50%Lack of climate-friendly
technologies for my sector

46%Lack of demand from
external stakeholders

27%Lack of buy-in from my management
team or the board

Global Results for Finland shaded below global results
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Finland 
0%
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This year’s data suggests a high degree of CEO uncertainty 
ahead, but CEOs are taking action. They are transforming 
their business models, investing in technology and their 
people, and managing the risks and opportunities 
presented by the climate transition. 
If businesses are to thrive over the short and long-term, 
build trust, and deliver sustained and long-term value, 
they must accelerate the pace of reinvention.

Bob Moritz
Global Chair, PwC
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